Wisconsin law.
Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
43 DEPARTMENT OFWORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 279.03

Chapter DWD 279
BUSINESS CLOSING AND MASS LAYOFF

DWD 279.001Purpose. DWD 279.07 Posting of notice.

DWD 279.002Interpretation. DWD 279.08 Exceptions.

DWD 279.01 Definitions and scope. DWD 279.09 Applicability.

DWD 279.02 Employer notice. DWD 279.10 Complaint.

DWD 279.03 Who must receive notice. DWD 279.11 Reviews.

DWD 279.04 When employer notice must be given. DWD 279.12 Referrals.

DWD 279.05 Extension of notice. DWD 279.13 Records and inspections.

DWD 279.06 Content of employer notice.

Note: Chapter Ind79 was renumbered chapter ILHR 279 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) (g) “Mass Iayof’ has the meaning specified inXk9.07 (1)
1., Stats. Register February 1996, No. 482 Chapter ILHR 279 was renumbered Stats
chapteDWD 279 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Stats., and corrections were made urgz,'r o . .
s.13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., StatRegistey May, 1997, No. 497 (h) “Municipality” means a citytown or village.
. . (i) “New or low hour employee” has the meaning specified in
DWD 279.001 Purpose. The purpose of this chaptettds ¢ 199 g7 (1) (h) Stats.

implements. 109.07 Stats., which provides remedies fan S . o .
employer'sfailure to providenotice of a business closing or mass () “Operating units” as used in09.07 (1) (b)Stats., means

layoff in certain cases. The chapter provides criteria for exceg' organizationally or operationally distinaperation or specific

tionsandis designed to aid the administration and enforcement/§p"K function within or across facilities at an employment site.
the law. nly distinct structural or operational entities within an employ

History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1991, No. 423, 4-1-91. mentsite are intended to be included as“operating units.”
(k) “Persons” as used is. 109.07 (1) (d) Stats., does not

DWD 279.002 Interpretation. Whenever possiblehis includenew or low—hour employees.
chaptemwill be interpreted in a manner consistent with the Federal (L) “Substantially all” as used in $09.07 (6)(a) and (b),
Worker Adjustment andRetraining Notification Act29 USC  Stats., means that number of employers décted employees
2101 et seq., the federal regulations and court decisions interpregho if hired or ofered transferwill make the total number of
Ing that Act to the extent that the provisions of federal and St@ﬂectedempbyees experiencing a loss of emp|0yment, as-deter
law are the same. mined by the department on Gase by case basis less than the

History: Cr. Registey March, 1991, No. 422f. 4-1-91,correction made under threshold<or a “business closing” or “mass lajfoés defined in
.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister April, 2001, No. 544
5:13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatBegister Apr ° 5.109.07 (1) (bjor (), Stats.

DWD 279.01 Definitions and scope. (1) When used in ~ History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1991, No. 42%f. 4-1-91.

this cha‘i‘:)ter or in s109.07 St?ts.. . 1 DWD 279.02 Employer notice. (1) An employerwho

() "Affected employee” has the meaning specified in fasdecided upon a business closing or mass fagdfis state
109.07(1) (a) Stats. An employee that &rs loss of employment gl provide written notice of the closing or mass layothe
is an afected employee if that loss is the result of an employme&@partment,any affected employee, any collective baming
termination(other than a dischge forcause, voluntary departure e presentativef any afected employee and the highesiiciél
or retirement), a layéxceeding 6 monthsr a reduction in hours ¢ any municipality in whichthe afected employment site is
of work of more than 50% duringach month of any 6-month |5.ateq.
period.An affected employee does nOt.'nCIUde an employee dis Note: An employer shall notify the department of a business closing or mads layof
chargedor cause or employees wkerminate their employment by providing written notice delivered to the Dislocatedriérs Unit, Department of
asa result of retirement or voluntary departure. Business partnepgkforcedevelopment, B. Box 7972, Madison, itonsin 53707. )
aswell as consultanbr contract employees who are paid by (2) (&) In the case of the sale of part or all of a business the
anotheremployer or are self employed are nééeted employees €xceptionin s.109.07 (6)a), Stats., may applyf that exception

of the business to which they are assigned. doesnot apply and if notice is required, the seller shall provide
(b) “Business closing” has the meaning specified irpg.07  NOticeof any business closing or mass ldybét occurs up to the
(1) (b), Stats ) effectivedateof sale, and the buyer is responsible for providing

. , otice of any business closing onass laydfthat takes place

(c) “Department” means the department of workforce dev(’lrLereafterJf termination or laydftakes place on the sateafec-

opment. _ o tive date, notice to &ctedemployees not hired by the buyer in
(d) “Employer” has theneaning specified in $09.07 (1) (d)  connectiorwith the sale is the responsibility of the buyer

Stats. but doesiot include the federal or state government or any (b) Not withstanding the allocation of responsibility for notice

of their politicalsubdivisions. Charitable or tax—exempt institu; ; A i
. > . in pat (a), a buyer and seller may issue notices jointly or as agents
tions and oganizations are also not included. Independent co pa (2) Y Y Jom'y g

; vl . B one anotherBuyers and sellers also may enter into private
tractorsand wholly or partially owned subsidiariget are inde y Y b

pendentfrom the parent corporation are considered Separ%%reementewhlch addresgheir respective rights and notice

h . ligationsunder this subsection.
employersfor the purposes of this section. L . .
(e) “Employment site” as used in $09.07 Stats. meana (c) If notice is not given as required by pay, theemployer

inalelocati f locati ithin th icipali requiredto give notice shall be liable for penalties undé08.07
singlelocation or group of locations within the samanicipality d(3) and(4m), Stats.

or reasonable geographic proximity tishare the same or related” (i y: ¢/ Register March, 1991, No. 422, 4-1-91.
staf or operational purpose. Employment sites tiateseparate ' '
workforces,separate management, or produckeréht products DWD 279.03 Who must receive notice. (1) An

areseparate employment sites. employershall provide notice to all feicted employees that may
(f) “Facilities” as used in s109.07 (1) (b) Stats., means a reasonablype expected to lose employmenta®sult of a busi
building or buildings. ness closing or mass layolf atthe time the notice is given, the
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employeris unable to identify which employeéll lose employ  paycheck ompay envelope, does not meet the requirements of this
mentdue to eliminatiorof a particular position, notice shall besection.
providedto the employee currently holding that position. (5) To determine whetherlausiness enterprise is an employer
(2) An employer shall notify the collective lgmining repre  subjectto s.109.07 Stats., or to determine the numbeewofploy
sentativeof an afected employee by providing written notime eesin an employers workforce @t an employment site against
thatemployees local bagaining agent or the chief electedicdr  which the 25% threshold for a mass ldyisfto be calculated, the
of the employea’ exclusive bayaining agent. pointin time at which that number is to beeasured is the date the
(3) An employer shall notify the fEicted municipality of the first notice is required to be given.tiis“snapshotdf the amount
businesslosing or mass laybby providing written notice to the ©f €mployees on the date is not representative of the employers
mayorof a city town board chairman or village president. In th@rdinaryor average employment levels over the previous 90 days
caseof cities oganized under a city manager plan, notice shall Jgenthe department shall use a more representative number
deliveredto the president of the city council and city manager ~ H1S.0ry: Cr RegisterMarch, 1991, No. 42%f. 4-1-91.
villages organized under a city manager plan, notice shall
deliveredto the president of the village boardtafstees and the
village manager
History: Cr. Register March, 1991, No. 423f. 4-1-91.

DWD 279.05 Extension of notice. Additional notice of
a delayed business closing or mass layadist be issued within
a reasonable time after the employer learns there will be a post
ponementor delay beyond the date announced in dhginal
. . notice.The additional notice shall be directed to the same recipi
DWD 279.04 When employer notice must be given. onq6f the original notice. The additional notice shall incluefe
(1) An employer who has decided upon a business closing Qb cetq the earlier noticethe date to which the planned action

. CUO[L hostponed, and the reasons for the postponement or change.
no later thar60 calendar days prior to the date that the closing orﬁismre: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1991, No. 423f. 4?1_95 g

layoff occurs. Thalepartment shall, upon complaint, determine
whethernotice is required or should have been provided. DWD 279.06 Content of employer notice. (1) Notice
(2) (@ An employer is not required to provide notice aby the employer to eachfatted employee shall contain at least

requiredin this section unlessfatted employees losmploy  all of the following:
mentin suficient number on a particular daterteet the defini (@) The name and address of the employnsértwhere the
tion of business closing or mass laydfowever subject to par puysinesslosing or mass laybWill occur and the name and tele
(c), 2 or more groups of employees who arfe@éd during a phonenumber of a companyfidfial to contact for further infor
90-dayperiod may be considered in the aggregate in order faation.
determinewhether the business closingrass laydfthresholds (b) A description of whether thglanned action is expected to
havebeen met, unleshe loss of employment in érent groups e permanent or temporary and, if the entire employment site is
arethe result of separate and distinct actions and causes. In o[gque closed, a statement to thaeef. If the planned action is
to be considered in the aggregate, each group of employggseciedo be temporary the notice shouldthe extent reasen
gﬁetctel?bg a reﬂqutlo?tlntthe Workf?rce %r;.m;ent dates must, gple include the estimated duration of that action, if known.

y 1tselt, be insdicient to 'rlgger no .|ce obliga |9ns. (c) The expected date when the business closing orlayads

_(b) For the purposef this subsection successive ldfgafr tef il commence and the expected date of the empiaef or
minationsthat result from dferent events are separate and d'sseparation.

\tllvncﬁ(?crtlons anddc%useﬁ. Sil:]cce?]?n\//e rhg?f 'gadlijﬁt'ongit'in rt]he (d) The name and address of the emplayeellective bar
orklorce caused by ongoing untavorable businesaditions rgainingrepresentative, if applicable.

areseparate and distinct if the emplopad a reasonable basis fo (2) Notice to the collective baaining representative of an
believing that the subsequent reduction would not necessarily fo}f > Dgaining represt
ectedemployee shall contain all of the following:

low from the earlier reduction or reductions. a )
(&) The name and address of the employnsé@etwhere the

(c) The department shalbnsidersubject to paa), a series : losi Iavbiwil d whether th
of layoffs that are related and conducted by the employer with th#smessc osing or mass laybfwill occur and whether the
plannedaction is expected to be permanent or temppeany if

intentto evade the notice requirements af@.07 Stats. as fail the entire employment site is to be closed a statetoghat effect.

ureto give timely nofice. (b) The schedule of separation or Idyeflist including the job

. (d) The department s_hall co_nS|der permanent or routine nOtl fes of the afected positions and the names of employees cur
given by an employer _W|th the intent to evad_e the reqwrementsr tly holding those jobs or expected to eakdby the business
s.109.07 Stats., as failure to give timely notice. closingor mass laydf

(3) For the purposes of this section, arfeafted employes’ ) "The name and address of a compafigief for the bar
dateof layoff or termination is the date active employment is f'rséainingrepresentative to contact for further information.

deniedbecause of a business closing or mass faybg date of (3) Notice to the department and to the highesiciafl of the

an employees’ reduction in hours of work of 50%noore in a ) e X o
given month is the first business day in the month in which t unicipality in which theaffected employment site is located

employeeexperiences that reduction. Notice is required wihenS/ 2/l contain all of the following: _
becomesvident that the reduction will extend beyond 6 months. (&) The name and address of the employnséetwhere the

(4) (&) An employer may use any reasonable method Of_delplusmesszlosmg or mass laybill occur. .
ery designed to result in receipt of written notice at least 60 days(b) The name and telephone numbga company dicial to
before the business closing or mass ldyotcurs. Employers contactfor further information.
mustexercise reasonable diligence in issuing notices but do not(c) The expected date of the first separation or fayof
haveto take extraordinary or unreasonable measures to ensurgd) The number of employeededted by the business closing
noticesare actually received by all parties. or mass laydf

(b) A reasonable method of delivery includes but is not limited (e) A description of whether the planned action is expected to
to, first class mail, personal delivery with optional signeckeipt be permanent or temporary and, if the entire employment site is
or in the case of notification directly tofefted employees, inser to be closed, a statement to thatef. If the planned action is
tion of notice intopay envelopes. A ticketed notice, in otheexpectedo be temporary the notice should includehe extent
words,a preprinted notice regularly included in each emplayeaeasonable the estimated duration of that action, if known.
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(4) (a) Information provided in the notice shall be based omate, geographic accessibilitghe qualityof roads, customary
the best information available to the employer at the time ttavailable transportation, including public transportation, and
noticeis served. Errors in informatigorovided in a notice that traveltime, so warrant.
occurbecause events subsequently change or that are minor inad4) (a) The completion of a particular project, activity or
vertenterrors are not to be considered a violation df02.07  yndertakingor work of a specific duration, inciuding seasonal
Stats. work if the afected employees were hired with the understanding

(b) Minor inadvertent errors includes but is not limited te faahattheir employment was limited to the duration of the work or
tual errors that result because circumstances later changed, gfigect.
omissionor misstatement of position titles or numbeeofploy (b) For the purposes of this paragraph, an employer is not
eesin a given position, typographical errorsather minor ina¢  requiredto provide notice to agriculturatonstruction or other
curaciesthat were unintended. employeesvhose work is clearly identified as seasonal but not

(5) Employersmay use a form of notice that satisfi#® recurring,or who are hired for harvesting, processing, or for work
notice requirements of the federal dker Adjustment and |imited to a particular project.

RetrainingNotification Act as specified iB0 CFR 639.7as asub
stitute for the notice required in this section. In those instancg
when notice is requiredinder s.109.07 Stats., but not clearly c
requiredunder federadbw, employer notice shall comply with this
section.

(6) Conditionalnotice may be given upon the occurrence

nonoccurrence oénevent, such as the renewal of a major-co : o .
tract, other than the renewal of a laboontract between therbeconsmered to be ofspecific duration where employees under

employerand any potentially &écted employees as defined in sStindthat’ up;()n r::o_mpletltl)n ofa par_tlllcular prOJ(;Ct, actjuityder
109.07(1) (a) Stats., when the event is definite and the consg |ngr?r work, t .fe.lr emp.oymoigt WL cl(?ase. There is no reqmae
quencef its occurrence willead to a business closing or mas%nentt lat a specific terminatiodate be known or communicate
layoff less than 60 days after the event. 0 employees. . .
History: Cr. Registey March, 1991, No. 423f. 4-1-91. (e) Whether dected employees understand at the time of hire
that their employment was for a particular project, activity or
DWD 279.07 Posting of notice. An employer shall per undertaking,or work of a specific duration, shall be determined
manentlypost in one or more conspicuous places where notidag reference to employment contracts, collectivegaiing
to employees are customarily postedritten notice of emplay agreementsr employment practices of an industry or a locality
ees’rights, in a form approved by the department, as required Blge burden of proof will be the employsrto show that theem

(c) The department shall consider usual and customary
%ploymentpractices of the industry or localitgmployment
ontractsor collective bagaining agreements in determining
whetherthe exemption under this paragraph appbes particular
situation.

(d) A particular project, activity or undertaking or workl

s.109.07 (7) Stats. porarynature of the project or facility was clearly understood.
Note: A copy of the form may be obtained at no deafrom the departmest’ H H

EqualRights Division, FD. Box 8928, Madison, tonsin 53708. h (5) _Busmeslscgcumstance_s tl}at \.Nere not foreseeatdfen
History: Cr. Registey March, 1991, No. 423f. 4-1-91. the notice would have been timely given.

(a) Factors that the departmehiallconsider in determining

DWD 279.08 Exceptions. An employer is not liable for whetherthe exemption under this paragraph applies inchitte
failure to give notice if the department, upon complaint, deteput limitation by enumeration a strike or lockout at a major-sup
minesthe business closing or mass ldystcaused by any of the plier of the employera government ordered closing of an employ
following: ment site without prior notice, the unexpected termination of a

(1) A strike or a lockout not intended to evade thgquire major contract the employer has with a principal client or cus
mentsof s. 109.07 Stats.,including but not limited to loss of tomer,or anemployets sudden inability to obtain didient sup
employmentfor nonstriking employees who lose work with arpliesto be used in production at a competitive cost.

employerbecause of a strike. (b) For purposes of this paragraph sudden, dramatic o unex
(2) Thesale of all or part of an employeibusiness, if the pur pectedevents, are considered not foreseeable.

chaser agrees, in writing, as part of the purchase agreement to hirgs) A natural or man-made disaster beyond the control of the
substantiallyall of the afected employees with not more than a @mpioyer.

monthbreak in employment. i (a) Forpurposes of this paragraph an employer must be able
_(3) (a) The relocation of all or part of an employgebusiness 4 demonstrate that its business closing or massflayafdirect
within a reasonable commuting distani€¢he employer ders to  egult of a natural or man-made disaster

transferor hire substantially all of thefatcted employees with not
morethan a 6—-month break in employment.

(b) Offers to transfer shall be considered a relocation under tl
subsectiorif the employee receives a bona fide transféerdb
an employment site owned and operated by a retatestprise. . . . .
I the new employment site is withimeasonable commuting dis __(7) A temporary cessation of business operations, if the
tance the relocation exception will applyegardiess of whether Employerrecalls the décted employees on or befdre 60th day
the employer ofers to compensate thefatted employee for Peginningafter the cessation.
relocationcosts. Howevern employes ofer to pay relocation ~ (8) (&) At the time the 60-day notice would habeen
costsmaymake a more distant site equivalent to one within-a reigquired,the employer was actively seeking capital or business
sonablecommuting distance for purposes of this subsection. to prevent or postponiadefinitely the closing or laybfand the

(c) Under this subsection, a “reasonable commuting digmployerre_a_sonably believed both_thahad a_reallstlc Opporu
tance”shallbe presumed to be a distance of less than 50 mil84y of obtaining the necessary capital or business and that giving
unlessan afected employee has already been commuSifig noticewould prevent the employers’ action from succeeding.
milesor greater on a voluntary basis prior to the relocation or indi (b) Upon receipt of a complaint concerning an employers’ fail
catesin writing that he or she is willing to commute 50 mites ure to give notice undethis subsection, the department shall
moreunder a relocation. On a case by case basis, the departmeguestrom and the employer shall providenritten chronologi
may determine that a commuting distance of less than 50 miles# record of those steps taken at or shortly before the time notice
notreasonable if industry practice or local conditions, sudfi-as would have been required, which shall include the following:

(b) Where a business closing or mass Iaigodn indirect result
f a natural oman—made disaster this exception does not apply
{§t the unforeseeable business circumstances exception in sub.

(5) may apply
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1. Written requests for loans of capital to individuals or fends located, or the collective kgaining representative of any
ing institutions. affectedemployee. The complaint must be in writing, sighgd
2. Written replies granting or denying requests for loans the complainantand filed with the departmestEqual Rights
capital from individuals or lending institutions. If anfef for a Division, PO. Box 8928, Madison Wtonsin 53708.
loanor credit is rejected by the employtite employer must state  History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1991, No. 42%f. 4-1-91.

to the department the reasons, in writing fo_r refu_smg tfmr.qf DWD 279.11 Reviews. (1) After a department investiga
3. Evidence that the employer sought financing or refinang, has issued an initial determination on a claim, the claimant or
ing through the issuance of stocks, bonds or other methodsif employer nameih the claim may request an administrative
internally generated financing or sought additional moresdit review. If an investigator has issued a determination on whether
or business through any other commercially reasonable methggiice should be given under $09.07 (1m) Stats., any person

4. Evidence that the capital or business sought wéisisuf, entitledto receive notice under#9.07 (1m) Stats., may request
if obtained, to have enabled the empldygeavoid or postpone the administrativereview of that determination. All requests for
closingor mass laydf administrativereview of an initial determination must be in writ

5. Evidence that an employsusiness source would not ddng and must be mailed to thepartment within 10 days of the-ini
businesswith atroubled company or a company whose workforcial determination. A request for administratieiew shall spec
would be looking for other jobs. ify the reasons for contesting the initial determination. The

(c) All records, individual documents or other material sulepartmentn its discretion may deny a requestaoiministrative
mitted under this paragraph shall be notarized by the employerrg¥iew if adequate issues for review are not presented.

requiredby the department. ~ (2) Theadministrative review shall be conducted by either the
(d) The employer shall provide to the department fidafit ~ investigator'ssupervisor or a designated departmemiployee

verifying the content of the notarized documents. otherthan the investigator that issued the initial determination.
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1991, No. 42%f. 4-1-91. The administrative review is not a contested case proceeding. The

personconductingthe review may determine whether the review
DWD 279.09 Applicability. (1) Voluntary notice by an shallbe limited to the existing filer may include new information
employeris encouraged, even in situations which technically dor aguments.The administrative review shall conclude with a
not constitute a business closiogmass laydf For that reason, written determinatiorthat either dirms, reverses or modifies the
whether particular actions by employers actually constitute iaitial determination.
businesglosing or mass laybithin the meaningf s.109.07 History: Cr. Register March, 1991, No. 423f. 4-1-91.
Stats.,will depend on the actions themselves, and not on how DWD 279.12 Referrals. The department shall refeach

characterizedby an employer in any written notice. = -
; - . laim filed by an employee to the departmenjustice unless the
(2) Theamount for which an employer is liable for claims b laim is satisfied.

affectedemployeeshall be rEdu.CQd.by any wages pald by th Note: The intent of this section e provide for a prompt informal review of initial
employerfor the period of the violation and any voluntary an@eterminationsThese decisions should not be subjedormal appeals because the
unconditionalpayment by the employer to the employee that @&terminationsontrol only the contents of a case fitderral to the department of

i i i justice.By providing that all unsatisfied claims are to be referred, this seutén
notrequired by any legal or contractual obligation. serveshe right of any individual to take a claim to court undé08.07 (4) (c)Stats.,

(3) An employee who has received notice of a business cl@ishe department géistice does not proceed with the referral within 120 days. An
ing or mass laydfbut who remains employed and is placed oAmployerthat opposes theepartmen$ determination will have an opportunity to
paidleave or comparable progranmist an dected employee for gézzzwtsoi?t“mgmi}f’btgzgggirégq;?;gggsgﬁ%_” the department of justiee pro
the purposes of this chapter even though the employee does N@isiory: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1991, No. 42%f. 4-1-91.
reportto work or istransferred to another position or assigned dif
ferentjob duties. DWD 279.13 Records and inspections. The employer

History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1991, No. 42%f. 4-1-91. shallmaintain and have available for inspectignthe department
copiesof all notices and correspondence delivered tectdd

DWD 279.10 Complaint. A complaint concerning an employeesmunicipalities,collective bagaining representatives
employer'sfailure to give timely notice of a business closing oandthe department, as wels any records used in connection with
masslayoff, may be filed by any &écted employee, the highestpreparatiorand delivery of these notices.
official of any municipality invhich the dected employment site  History: Cr. Register March, 1991, No. 423f. 4-1-91.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
Registerugust 2005 No. 596 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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